Financial instruments -115 -89

  Cash collateral pledged 329 209

Net amount 661 378

50 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ) •  Annual Report 2020

Notes

Note 23 – Financial instruments set off in the balance sheet or subject to netting agreements

Note 24 – Reinsurers’ share of technical provisions

2020 2019

MSEK
Change during the year

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding

Provision for unearned
premiums and

unexpired risks
Provision for claims

outstanding
Opening balance 516 1,653 425 1,679
Change in provision 128 857 71 -86

Translation differences -65 -275 20 59

Closing balance 579 2,234 516 1,653

A specification of the reinsurers’ share of technical provisions is presented in Note 33 Technical provisions.

Sensitivity analysis of the fair values of financial assets
in level 3
The sensitivity of the fair value of level 3 instruments to changes in
key assumptions, by category and financial instrument, is shown
below.

The following changes in key assumptions have been used:
–– A 1% increase in the yield curve for bonds and other interest-bear-
ing securities.
–– A 20% decrease in prices for equity related securities and real
estate.

2020 2019

MSEK Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions Carrying amount

Effect of reasonably
possible alternative

assumptions
Financial assets, available for sale
Shares and participations 1) 185 -37 186 -37

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 16 -3 0 0

Total 201 -40 186 -37

1 Includes holding in equity funds.

Notes

If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ)  •  Annual Report 2020 51

Note 25 – Debtors arising out of direct insurance

Note 26 – Debtors arising out of reinsurance

Note 27 – Other debtors

MSEK 2020 2019
Receivables from policyholders 13,985 14,332

Receivables from insurance brokers 0 0

Receivables from insurance companies 51 44

Bad-debts provisions -81 -253

Total 1) 13,955 14,123

1)  Of which, MSEK 6 (5) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the
closing date.

MSEK 2020 2019
Receivables from reinsurers 996 713

Bad-debts provisions -109 -4

Total 1) 887 709

1)  Of which, MSEK 0 (0) is expected to be received later than 12 months after the
closing date.

MSEK 2020 2019

Receivable from group companies 1,614 1,632

Debtor, patient-insurance pool
for the public sector 631 737

Other 70 88

Bad-debt provisions - -

Total 1) 2,315 2,457

1)  Of which, MSEK 579 (682) is expected to be received later than 12 months after
the closing date.

Generally, provision is based on a standard computation; the
amount includes individual provision of MSEK -3 (-7).

Bad-debt provisions are calculated entirely on an individual basis.

MSEK 2020 2019
Accumulated acquisition value
Opening balance 492 452
Additions 86 74

Disposals -36 -40

Translation differences -17 6

Closing balance 525 492

Accumulated depreciation and impairment
Opening balance -303 -267
Depreciation and impairments during the year -63 -61

Disposals 26 29

Translation differences 11 -3

Closing balance -328 -303

Carrying amount, closing balance 197 189

Note 28 – Tangible assets

Leasing where If P&C Insurance acts as lessor pertains to income
from the leasing out of premises and was only insignificant amounts.
The carrying amount of leased-out land and buildings is MSEK 35 (35).

MSEK
Leasing agreements (lessee)
Due dates

Future minimum
lease payments

2020 2019

< 1 year 260 266

1-5 years 816 886

> 5 years 941 1 061

Total 2,017 2,212

MSEK 2020 2019

Total lease payments during the period 278 297

Of which, minimum lease payments 267 285

Of which, contingent rents 12 12

The company’s leasing agreements pertain mainly to premises and
vehicles.

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and due less

than six months
Due more than

six months Total
Receivables 952 43 996

Bad-debt provisions -100 -9 -109

Total 853 34 887

MSEK
Age analysis

Not due and due less

than six months
Due more than

six months Total
Receivables 13,688 348 14,036

Bad-debt provisions -7 -74 -81

Total 13,682 273 13,955

2020 2019

MSEK
Original

nominal value Maturity Interest rate Fair value 1)
Carrying

amount Fair value 1)
Carrying

amount
Subordinated loan, issued 2011 MEUR 110 30 years 6.00% 1 127 1 102 1,200 1,146

Total 1 127 1 102 1,200 1,146

1)	  According to If P&C Insurance’s application of IAS 39, subordinated debt is carried at amortized cost. Fair value is only given for disclosure purposes. Financial instruments
with fair value information are classified in three different hierarchy levels depending on their liquidity and valuation methods. The subordinated loan is classified in level 2
and fair value is based on quoted prices in inactive markets.

capital. The contingency reserve includes an amount reported in
the Norwegian krona corresponding to Natural perils capital in the
Norwegian branch.

52 If P&C Insurance Ltd (publ) •  Annual Report 2020